
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
28 February 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 7 MARCH 2019 at 12:00 PM or at 
the conclusion of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee at 
10.30am,whichever the later, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 4)
Minutes of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board as held on Thursday 6 September 
2018

4. OBAN BAY - SINGLE HARBOUR AUTHORITY (Pages 5 - 18)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

5. MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (Pages 19 - 26)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

6. PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE (Pages 27 - 40)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

REPORTS FOR NOTING
7. DRAFT HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN (Pages 41 - 42)

Public Document Pack



Argyll and Bute Harbour Board

Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair) Councillor John Armour
Councillor Jim Lynch Councillor Ellen Morton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Alastair Redman Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Richard Trail Councillor Andrew Vennard

Contact: Adele Price-Williams 01546 604480 



MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Present: Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Jim Lynch
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Alastair Redman

Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Also Present: Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor Councillor Jean Moffat

Attending: Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager
Iain Jackson, Governance and Risk Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence intimated.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board as held on Tuesday 23 January 
2018 were approved as a correct record. 

4. OBAN BAY - SINGLE HARBOUR AUTHORITY 

Members of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board considered a report which explained 
the background to the creation of the Oban Bay Management Group (OBMG) and 
detailed why a Single Harbour Authority (SHA) is to be considered.  The report 
provided a resume of recent events and advised on the planned next steps following 
on from the public meeting held in Oban on 18 July 2018 the OBMG meeting which 
was held on 31 July 2018.

Decision

The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board agreed to;

a) ask CMAL to pause the process of expanding their harbour area until further 
consultation is carried out given the interest expressed locally in establishing a 
trust port; and

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



b) a further report to be provided to the next meeting of the Harbour Board providing 
an update on the progress towards establishing a single harbour authority for 
Oban.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 20 August 2018, submitted)

Page 4



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HARBOUR BOARD

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

7TH MARCH 2019

OBAN BAY – SINGLE HARBOUR AUTHORITY

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides Members with an update on progress made since the last 
report to the Harbour Board in September 2018.

1.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

1.2.1 Members are asked to:- 

a) note this report and, in particular, consider the proposal outlined in the Oban Bay 
Stakeholders’ report in Appendix B and,

b) approve that officers continue to engage with the OBMG and continue co-
operation with stakeholders in their bid to establish a trust port and,

c) agree that a further update report be presented to Members at the September 
2019 Harbour Board meeting.

1.3 Since the last meeting of the September 2018 Harbour Board, the Oban Bay 
Management Group has continued to work with other stakeholders at Oban 
towards improving safe navigation within the Oban Bay area.  As discussed at 
the last meeting of the Harbour Board, the original intention was that CMAL 
should extend their SHA leaving the A&BC SHA ‘nested’.  Stakeholders at Oban 
now wish to evaluate the viability of a Trust Port (or similar concept) option for 
Oban Bay, which would in principle cover the area to seaward of the current 
CMAL and A&BC SHAs; stakeholders are currently considering financial and 
legal implications of such an arrangement.

1.4 Regardless of the final option chosen, one or other party intend to submit a 
Harbour Revision Order not later than January 2020.  In the meantime, a draft 
list of ‘protective provisions’ has been produced for discussion purposes - 
attached in Appendix A this report.

1.5 At the last meeting of the OBMG on 20th February 2019, the chairperson of the 
Oban Bay Stakeholders’ Group (OBSG) presented a report containing the 
following proposal:- ‘The OBSG ask the OBMG to support them in creating a 
Trust Port to manage the unregulated waters of Oban Bay and its approaches, 
and invite interested stakeholders and users to work together to produce a 
harbour that is both safe and compliant with all current legislation.’  The full 
report is provided in Appendix B to this report.

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



1.6 Members of the Harbour Board will be given an opportunity to consider this 
issue further before either of the options outlined in this briefing note are 
implemented.

1.7 Work of both OBMG and Stakeholders continues.  A further update will be 
presented to Members at the September Harbour Board Meeting.

Page 6



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HARBOUR BOARD

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

7TH MARCH 2019

OBAN BAY – SINGLE HARBOUR AUTHORITY

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 A report was presented to Members at the September 2018 meeting of the 
Harbour Board which explained the background to the creation of the Oban Bay 
Management Group (OBMG) and reasons for creating a Single Harbour Authority 
(SHA).  This report provides Members with an update on progress made since 
September 2018.
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1Members are asked to:- 

a) note this report and, in particular, consider the proposal outlined in the Oban Bay 
Stakeholders’ report in Appendix B and,

b) approve that officers continue to engage with the OBMG and continue co-
operation with stakeholders in their bid to establish a trust port and,

c) agree that a further update report be presented to Members at the September 
2019 Harbour Board meeting.

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 At the last full meeting of the Harbour Board, in September last year, Members 
agreed to:

a)    ask CMAL to pause the process of expanding their harbour area until 
further consultation is carried out given the interest expressed locally in 
establishing a trust port; and

 
b)    a further report to be provided to the next meeting of the Harbour Board 
providing an update on the progress towards establishing a single harbour 
authority for Oban.

4.2 Since the last decision of the Harbour Board, the Oban Bay Management Group 
has continued to work with other stakeholders at Oban towards improving safe 
navigation within the Oban Bay area.  The OBMG continues to support the 
principle that a Statutory Harbour Authority should be created for the area 
encompassing the wider Oban Bay and its approaches for the purpose of 

Page 7



having overall responsibility and control over marine activity within that area 
which would achieve a positive impact on the efficiency and safety of the 
harbour.  

4.3 As discussed at the last meeting of the Harbo
[...]
holders’ Group (OBSG) presented a report containing the 
following proposal:- ‘The OBSG ask the OBMG to support them in creating a 
Trust Port to manage the unregulated waters of Oban Bay and its approaches, 
and invite interested stakeholders and users to work together to produce a 
harbour that is both safe and compliant with all current legislation.’  The full 
report is provided in Appendix B to this report.

4.8 Members of the Harbour Board will be given an opportunity to consider this 
issue further before either of the options outlined in this briefing note are 
implemented.

Page 8



5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 Work of both OBMG and Stakeholders continues.  A further update will be 
presented to Members at the September Harbour Board Meeting.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Policy - None

6.2 Financial – The financial impacts cannot be assessed until the preferred 
option has been identified and protected provisions agreed upon.

6.3 Legal – Any agreement with CMAL must ensure that the Council’s areas of 
responsibility are protected. 

6.4 HR - None

6.5 Equalities / Fairer Scotland Duty – None

6.6 Risk –  Advice from the OBMG is that ‘to do nothing’, given concerns over 
safety at Oban Bay, is not an option worthy of consideration. 

6.7 Customer Service – None.

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure: Pippa Milne
Head of Roads & Amenity Services: Jim Smith
Policy Lead: Councillor Roddy McCuish
26 February 2019

For further information contact: Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager
Tel: 01546 604893

Appendix A – Draft Protective Provisions – Summary
Appendix B – Oban Bay Stakeholder Group Report

Page 9



APPENDIX A

Page 10



Draft Protective Provisions - Summary  
                 

General Themes 
 

 The Harbour Order must allow for section 33 of the Harbours, Docks and Piers 
Clauses Act 1947 (open port duty) 

 The employed staff to be suitably qualified and competent.

 Existing SHA areas are to remain nested, with the addition of a small area 
[...]
0 600 600 
Suggested finish 2130 2300 2145 2200 2345 2300 2130 
Span (hrs/mins) 1500 1630 1515 1530 1715 1700 1530 
Total weekly hours based on suggested hours 112 

Maximum permitted hours including stand-by and overtime 144 

Page 17



Page 18



 
 
 

 

1 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

HARBOUR BOARD 
 

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 
7TH MARCH 2019 

 
 
MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN – UPDATE ON PROGRESS 
 
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides Members with an update on ongoing schemes currently being 

addressed within the Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan. 
 

1.2 Council officers meet regularly with representatives from Transport Scotland, 
Calmac and CMal to discuss future plans for the Council’s marine assets; the most 
strategic of these meetings being the Argyll Ferries Infrastructure Group (AFIG). 
 

1.3 Main priorities agreed with Transport Scotland, CMAL and Calmac have been 
identified as follows:- 
 

• Iona and Fionnphort – Provision of breakwater and overnight berth 
respectively. 

• Mull / Craignure Pier – Upgrade infrastructure. 
 
1.4      This report provides an update on the following schemes:- 

 
• Rothesay Harbour 
• Fionnphort and Iona 
• Craignure Pier 
• Port Askaig 
• Gigha and Tayinloan 
• Helensburgh Pier 
• Oban North Pier 
• Dunoon Breakwater 

 
1.5 Members are asked to a) note this report and, in particular, the progress achieved 

to date on those schemes highlighted within this report and b) to approve the 
revised version of the 10 year asset management plan in the appendix to this 
report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

 

2 

 
 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

HARBOUR BOARD 
 

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 
7TH MARCH 2019 

 
 
MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN – UPDATE ON PROGRESS 
 
 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
 2.1 This report provides Members with an update on ongoing schemes currently 

being addressed within the Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan. 
 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 Members are asked to a) note this report and, in particular, the progress 
achieved to date on those schemes highlighted within this report and b) to 
approve the revised version of the 10 year asset management plan in the 
appendix to this report. 

 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND 
 
 4.1 A report was presented to the Harbour Board in January 2018 which 

provided details of major schemes being programmed within the Marine 
Asset Management Plan at that time. In order to fund the various works 
identified in the Asset Management Plan in future years, it will be necessary 
to increase fees and charges, over and above any required inflationary 
increase, on a year-on-year basis.   

 
 4.2 As Members are aware, Council officers meet regularly with representatives 

from Transport Scotland, Calmac and CMAL to discuss future plans for the 
Council’s marine assets; priorities are set by the Council on the basis of 
these discussions. 

 
4.3 Main priorities agreed with Transport Scotland, CMAL and Calmac have 

been identified as follows:- 
 

• Iona and Fionnphort – Provision of breakwater and overnight berth 
respectively. 

• Mull / Craignure Pier – Upgrade infrastructure. 
 

Since the last time of reporting to the Board, Port Askaig, Gigha and 
Tayinloan have been reduced in ranking to ensure that Iona, Fionnphort and 

Page 20



 
 
 

 

3 

Craignure are given precedence.  Works at Rothesay, to address settlement, 
are progressing; further details are provided below in section 5.2. 

 
4.4 This report provides Members with an update on a range of schemes. 

 
  
5.0 DETAIL 

 
5.1 The asset management plan, see Appendix, indicates the likely works to be 

carried out over the next 10 years across the entire marine infrastructure; it 
also provides indicative budgets.  Currently the overall costs for planned 
works is in excess of £70 million – this includes an estimated figure for 
potential works at Craignure Pier on Mull. 

 
5.2 An update on a ran
[...]
ensburgh. 
 

• Oban North Pier – Grouting works to stabilise ground at the North Pier are nearing 
completion – to be complete now by the end of February. 
 

• Dunoon Breakwater – Plans are in place to reconfigure parking arrangements at 
Dunoon following the recent Scottish Government announcement to continue with a 
passenger service at this location. 
 
 

6.0 CONCLUSION 
 

6.1 This report provides Members with an update on a number of marine-related 
projects which are all at various phases – from early feasibility stage to on-
site construction stage.   

 
 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Policy None directly arising from this report. 
   
7.2 Financial  Proposed additional increase in fees and charges will 

ensure that future income is sufficient to maintain and 
develop the Council’s marine assets this financial year.  
Further fee increases will be required to fund 
prudential borrowing in future years.   

   
7.3 Legal Considered to be none directly arising from this report. 
   
7.4 HR None 
   
7.5 Equalities/Fairer None 

Page 22



 
 
 

 

5 

Scotland Duty  
   
7.6 Risk Completed works will reduce requirement to repair and 

maintain existing infrastructure. 
   
7.7 Customer Services Overall improvement in travel experience and quality 

of journeys. 
 

 
Appendix - 10 year Asset Management Plan 
 
Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure: Pippa Milne 
Head of Roads & Amenity Services: Jim Smith 
Policy Lead: Councillor Roddy McCuish 
26 February 2018 
 
For further information contact: Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager 
Tel: 01546 604893 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 
 
 

 

6 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
APPENDIX 

 
ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 
 
 

 

7 

Piers and Harbours - 10 + Year Programme of Works
Revision D - February 2019

£500,000

£550,000

£50,000

£250,000 £250,000 £500,000
£50,000 £2,500,000

£80,000 £400,000

£50,000 £500,000

£50,000 £
[...]
re (North)

(2026/27

Year 7 Year 10

(2027/28

1

LismoreAchnacroish Ferry Slip2

4

7

3

Kintyre (South)

Kintyre (South)

Mull (South West)

Islay

LismoreAchnacroish Pier

CollArinagour Old Pier

Jura (East Coast)Craighouse Pier

41 Tighnabruaich Pier Kyles of Bute

38 Rothesay Harbour Bute

Upper Loch Fyne St. Catherine's Slip39

Structure
LocationNameNo

36

35 Port Askaig Pier

37

40 Tayinloan Ferry Slip Kintyre (West Coast)

Mull (East End)

Bruichladdich Pier

Carradale Harbour Kintyre (East Coast)

Bunessan

Campbeltown Old Quay

Campbeltown New Quay

6

5

Craignure Pier10

9

8

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

1 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

HARBOUR BOARD 
 

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 
7TH MARCH 2019 

 
 
PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE 
 
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides an update on ongoing initiatives to ensure compliance with the 

Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC).  In particular, this report lists key issues recently 
highlighted by the Designated Person (DP) in his latest audit report which require 
addressing:- 
  
• Harbour Regulations / Limits of Jurisdiction 
• Accountability of the Duty Holder 
• Marine Safety Plan 
• Navigational Risk Assessments. 
• Proactive Management of Navigation 
• Emergency Preparedness 
• Pilotage at Campbeltown 
• Licensing of small commercial vessels 
• Qualifications / Training for Harbourmasters 
• Incident Reporting 

 
1.2 Updates on the above list of subjects, outlining any actions required, are as listed in 

this report with further details on dates/actions pending are provided in Appendix A. 
 
1.3 Members are asked to a) note this report and b) approve the actions outlined 

Appendix A to this report to ensure continuous improvement. 
 
1.4 The approved Marine Safety Plan (MSP) document is attached to this report in 

Appendix B.  The document has now been placed on the Council web site to ensure 
users are aware of the document – as requested by the DP.   

 
1.5 The DP, in his report, drew attention to the fact that some newly introduced 

procedures were operating well at some harbour locations; less so at others.  To 
ensure that harbourmasters are sharing knowledge and expertise, a Harbourmaster 
Working Group has been established. 

 
1.6 The Council’s Designated Person’s latest report states that ‘the basic requirements 

for compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code are now in place’.  This report 
provides Members with an update on a number of issues identified by the DP, with 
intended actions to address highlighted concerns. 

 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 

2 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

HARBOUR BOARD 
 

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 
7TH MARCH 2019 

 
 
PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE 
 
 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report provides an update on ongoing initiatives to ensure compliance with the 

Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC).  In particular, this report lists key issues recently 
highlighted by the Designated Person in his latest audit report which require 
addressing. 

 
2.2 The Council appointed ‘Marico Marine’ to provide an independent “Designated 

Person” (DP) service, as described in the PMSC - initially on a three year contract - 
which has recently been extended until 31 May 2019. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
3.1 Members are asked to a) note this report and b) approve the actions outlined 

Appendix A to this report to ensure continuous improvement. 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 Members will be aware that the Council operates 39 piers and harbours located 

throughout Argyll and Bute (23 of which are income-generating) together with 4 
lifeline ferry services to island communities.  Many of these are “Statutory Harbour 
Authorities” (SHAs), which means that the Council has obligations set out in 
national legislation (notably the Harbours Act 1964). 

 
4.2 In order to comply with the Code, the Council must develop and operate an 

effective marine ‘Safety Management System’ (SMS).  Each harbour authority must 
appoint a DP to provide independent assurance directly to the “Duty Holder” that 
the Marine SMS is working effectively. Their main responsibility is to determine, 
through assessment and audit, the effectiveness of the Marine SMS in overall 
compliance with the Code. 

 
4.3 The Council’s ‘Safety Management System’ document has now been issued, with 

the draft status removed.  This document is considered to be ‘live’ and, as such, it 
will continue to be reviewed and updated on a regular basis.  
 
A copy of the document can be found here:- 
 
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/marine-safety-management-system 
 

Page 28

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/marine-safety-management-system


 
 
 

 

3 

5.0 DETAIL 
 

5.1 The Council’s Designated Person (DP) presented his latest (January 2019) report to 
Members at the last Harbour Board training session in January of this year.  This 
report highlights issues brought to the attention of Members at the training session; 
it provides background information and lists any outstanding actions required.  The 
DP’s latest report states that ‘the basic requirements for compliance with the Port 
Marine Safety Code are now in place’.  The report goes on to highlight the following 
ten topics for continuous improvement:- 

 
• Harbour Regulations / Limits of Jurisdiction 
• Accountability of the Duty Holder 
• Marine Safety Plan 
• Navigational Risk Assessments. 
• Proactive Management of Navigation 
• Emergency Preparedness 
• Pilotage at Campbeltown 
• Licensing of small commercial vessels 
• Qualifications / Training for Harbourmasters 
• Incident Reporting 

 
Updates on the above list of subjects, outlining any actions required, are as listed 
Below (details on dates/actions pending are provided in Appendix A to this report):- 
 
• Harbour Regulations / Limits of Jurisdiction – Plans have been developed 

indicating proposed harbour limits for all of Argyll and Bute Council’s 39 piers / 
harbours / slips – written descriptions will now be developed to allow Legal 
Services to re-produce details in their draft Consolidation Order.  The new order 
will include the power to make Harbour Directions.   
 

• Accountability of the Duty Holder – The DP takes the view that the position of 
‘Duty Holder’ should be assigned to the Harbour Board – both collectively and 
individually – as opposed to the Executive Director, Development and 
Infrastructure Services.  However, the Harbour Board is a fully constituted 
Council Committee and it would be highly unusual for Members to take on such 
responsibility.  Legal advice will be sought on this issue. 

 
• Marine Safety Plan (MSP) – The MSP is attached in the appendix to this report.  

This version was approved by Members at the Harbour Board meeting held in 
September 2017.  The DP’s most recent audit report suggests that the existence 
of this report is not widely known.  Further details are provided in section 5.2 
below.   

 
• Navigational Risk Assessments (NRA) – The DP pointed out that, whilst 

baseline assessments were in place for each of the main ports, there was a 
need for an extensive review.  Reviews of NRA’s at all main ports are all now 
complete and updates recorded in the Marine Information System known as 
MARNIS. 

 
 

Page 29



 
 
 

 

4 

• Proactive Management of Navigation – The DP has recommended proactive 
management of navigation; this must show an auditable trail of how navigational 
risks are managed on a day-to-day basis.  Since the time of the DP’s initial 
audit, weekly navigational meetings are now being held at all main ports, with 
minutes recorded and stored in the MARNIS information system.  

 
• Emergency Preparedness – The DP reported that the Council’s Oil Spill Plan 

was out of date and Marine Services’ exercise programme had not been 
published.  The Oil Spill Plan has now been revised, in light of a number of 
queries raised by the Maritime Coastgu
[...]
update on a number of key issues identified by the DP, 
with intended actions to address highlighted concerns. 

 
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Policy None directly arising from this report 
   
7.2 Financial  The appointment of Marico Marine as ‘Designated 

Person’ has been met through operational budgets.  
   
7.3 Legal Any failure to implement the PMSC could have legal 

consequences in the event that there should be a 
marine incident.  

   
7.4 HR None 
   
7.5 Equalities/Fairer 

Scotland Duty  
None 

   
7.6 Risk The Council is undertaking to carry out actions to 

minimise risk to Council as a result of the operation of 
our Ports and Harbours 

   
7.7 Customer Services Having a completed Safety Management System in 

place will assist port customers with the use of our 
Ports and Harbours and Council staff with their safe 
operation. 

 

Page 31



 
 
 

 

6 

 
 
APPENDIX – Marine Safety Plan - 2017 to 2020 
 
 
Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure:  Pippa Milne 
Head of Roads and Amenity Services:  Jim Smith 
Policy Lead: Councillor Roddy McCuish 
26 February 2019 
                                                  
For further information contact: Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager  
Tel:  01546 604893 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 
 
 

 

7 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 
 
 

 

8 

 
 
 
 
 

1) Harbour Regulations / Limits of Jurisdiction -
Consolodation Order to be put in place.

S. Clark
Continuing progress  - to be with 
Legal  Services  by late March 2019.

SMS wi l l  be updated 
once lega l  process  i s  
complete.

Legal  process  wi l l  commence as  
soon as  co-ordinates  and harbour 
area  descriptions  are provided to 
lega l  services .

late 2020

2) Accountability of the Duty Holder – The DP takes 
the view that the position of ‘Duty Holder’ should be 
a
[...]
urisdiction
	 Accountability of the Duty Holder
	 Marine Safety Plan
	 Navigational Risk Assessments.
	 Proactive Management of Navigation
	 Emergency Preparedness
	 Pilotage at Campbeltown
	 Licensing of small commercial vessels
	 Qualifications / Training for Harbourmasters
	 Incident Reporting
	1.2 Updates on the above list of subjects, outlining any actions required, are as listed in this report with further details on dates/actions pending are provided in Appendix A.
	4.1 Members will be aware that the Council operates 39 piers and harbours located throughout Argyll and Bute (23 of which are income-generating) together with 4 lifeline ferry services to island communities.  Many of these are “Statutory Harbour Autho...
	4.2 In order to comply with the Code, the Council must develop and operate an effective marine ‘Safety Management System’ (SMS).  Each harbour authority must appoint a DP to provide independent assurance directly to the “Duty Holder” that the Marine S...
	4.3 The Council’s ‘Safety Management System’ document has now been issued, with the draft status removed.  This document is considered to be ‘live’ and, as such, it will continue to be reviewed and updated on a regular basis.
	A copy of the document can be found here:-
	26TUhttps://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/marine-safety-management-systemU26T
	5.0 DETAIL
	5.1 The Council’s Designated Person (DP) presented his latest (January 2019) report to Members at the last Harbour Board training session in January of this year.  This report highlights issues brought to the attention of Members at the training sessi...
	 Harbour Regulations / Limits of Jurisdiction
	 Accountability of the Duty Holder
	 Marine Safety Plan
	 Navigational Risk Assessments.
	 Proactive Management of Navigation
	 Emergency Preparedness
	 Pilotage at Campbeltown
	 Licensing of small commercial vessels
	 Qualifications / Training for Harbourmasters
	 Incident Reporting
	Updates on the above list of subjects, outlining any actions required, are as listed
	Below (details on dates/actions pending are provided in Appendix A to this report):-
	 Harbour Regulations / Limits of Jurisdiction – Plans have been developed indicating proposed harbour limits for all of Argyll and Bute Council’s 39 piers / harbours / slips – written descriptions will now be developed to allow Legal Services to re-p...
	 Accountability of the Duty Holder – The DP takes the view that the position of ‘Duty Holder’ should be assigned to the Harbour Board – both collectively and individually – as opposed to the Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure Services...
	 Marine Safety Plan (MSP) – The MSP is attached in the appendix to this report.  This version was approved by Members at the Harbour Board meeting held in September 2017.  The DP’s most recent audit report suggests that the existence of this report i...
	 Navigational Risk Assessments (NRA) – The DP pointed out that, whilst baseline assessments were in place for each of the main ports, there was a need for an extensive review.  Reviews of NRA’s at all main ports are all now complete and updates recor...
	 Proactive Management of Navigation – The DP has recommended proactive management of navigation; this must show an auditable trail of how navigational risks are managed on a day-to-day basis.  Since the time of the DP’s initial audit, weekly navigati...
	 Emergency Preparedness – The DP reported that the Council’s Oil Spill Plan was out of date and Marine Services’ exercise programme had not been published.  The Oil Spill Plan has now been revised, in light of a number of queries raised by the Mariti...
	 Pilotage at Campbeltown – The DP has highlighted concerns over the lack of control that the council as harbour authority has over the Admiralty pilots currently allowed to operate within Campbeltown Harbour waters at the MOD facility; it should be n...
	 Licensing of small commercial vessels – The DP has raised concerns over the lack of inspections or direct licensing carried out by harbour staff on small vessels.  Since small vessel licencing is nationally coordinated, it seems unlikely that the cu...
	 Qualifications / Training for Harbourmasters – The DP raised some concern over future training and qualifications for Council Harbourmasters.  Following a recent Harbourmasters meeting, special training will be organised for Harbourmasters in the fo...
	 Incident Reporting – The DP considered that there had been some under-reporting in relation to dangerous incidents.  Harbourmasters have been asked to raise this issue at future User Group meetings to ensure that future incidents are recorded.  In a...
	5.2 The approved Marine Safety Plan (MSP) document is attached to this report in Appendix B.  The document has now been placed on the Council web site to ensure users are aware of the document – as requested by the DP.  The PMSC states that Statutory ...
	6.0 CONCLUSION

	7 DRAFT HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 7 MARCH 2019 

Present: Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Jim Lynch
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Alastair Redman

Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Also Present: Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor
Councillor Kieron Green

Councillor Elaine Robertson

Attending: Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
There were no apologies for absence intimated.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board as held on Thursday 6 September
2018 were approved as a correct record.

4. OBAN BAY - SINGLE HARBOUR AUTHORITY 
Members were presented with a report which updated them on the progress made since 
the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board’s meeting in September 2018 when the background to 
the creation of the Oban Bay Management Group (OBMG) and the reasons for creating a 
Single Harbour Authority (SHA) were discussed.

Since the circulation of the report before them Members noted that the OBMG met on 1 
March 2019 where the Oban Bay Stakeholders’ Group (OBSG) put their proposals for a 
SHA to CMAL and noted that the OBMG agreed not to promote a Harbour Revision Order 
for the time being and agreed to review its position at a later date if no legislation is 
promoted by 1 March 2020.

Decision

The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board;

a) noted the report and in particular considered the proposal outlined in the Oban Bay
Stakeholders’ report in Appendix B;



b) approved that Officers continue to engage with the OBMG and continue cooperation 
with stakeholders in their bid to establish a trust port; and

c) agreed that a further update report be presented to Members at the September
2019 Harbour Board meeting.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure Services
dated 26 February 2019, submitted)

5. MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 
Members were presented with a report which provided an update on the ongoing schemes 
currently being addressed within the Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan.

Decision

The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board;

a) noted the report and the progress achieved to date on those schemes highlighted 
within the report; and 

b) approved the revised version of the 10 year asset management plan as set out in 
the appendix to the report.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure Services
dated 26 February 2019, submitted)

6. PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE 
Members gave consideration to a report which provided an update on ongoing initiatives 
to ensure compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC). In particular Members 
gave consideration  to key issues recently highlighted by the Designated Person (DP) in 
the latest audit report which included;

• Harbour Regulations / Limits of Jurisdiction
• Accountability of the Duty Holder
• Marine Safety Plan
• Navigational Risk Assessments.
• Proactive Management of Navigation
• Emergency Preparedness
• Pilotage at Campbeltown
• Licensing of small commercial vessels
• Qualifications / Training for Harbourmasters
• Incident Reporting

The Marine Operations Manager updated the Committee on the Council’s legal advice 
with regard to the role of Duty Holder.

Decision

The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board;

a) noted the report; 



b) approved the actions outlined in  Appendix A to the report to ensure continuous 
improvement; and

c) agreed that on the basis of legal advice received they were satisfied that the position of 
Duty Holder is correctly delegated to the Executive Director, Development and 
Infrastructure Services and noted that this delegation is contained within the 
constitution of the Council. 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure Services
dated 26 February 2019, submitted)

7. DRAFT HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board Workplan as at March 2019 was before the 
Committee for information.

Decision

The Board noted the content of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board Workplan.

(Reference:  The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board Workplan dated March 2019, submitted)


